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October 16, 2009
Electronically Sent – Received Receipt Requested

Mr. Thomas Callaghan, Plant General Manager (thomas.callaghan@pgnmail.com)
Florida Power Corporation dba Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (PEF)
P.L. Bartow Power Plant

299 First Avenue North, BR44

St. Petersburg, Florida 33701

Re:
Permit No. 1030011-016-AV


P.L. Bartow Power Plant


Title V Permit Renewal
Dear Mr. Callaghan:

One copy of the proposed determination for the Title V air operation permit renewal for the P.L. Bartow Power Plant is enclosed.  The existing plant is located in Pinellas County at 1601 Weedon Island Drive, St. Petersburg.  This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the draft permit has now become a proposed permit. 
An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resources Management’s web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.  The web site address is: http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp
Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the proposed permit is made by the USEPA within 45 days, the proposed permit will become a final permit no later than 55 days after the date on which the proposed permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the proposed permit, the final permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the objection is resolved or withdrawn.

If you have any questions, please contact the Project Engineer, Teresa Heron, by telephone at 850-921-9529 or by email at teresa.heron@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Trina L. Vielhauer, Chief

Bureau of Air Regulation

TLV/jkh/thm
Enclosures

Copy furnished to:
Mr. Thomas Lawery, PEF:  thomas.lawery@pgnmail.com
Mr. Chris Bradley, PEF:  chris.bradley@pgnmail.com  

Mr. Scott Osbourn, P.E., Golder:  sosbourn@golder.com


Ms. Katy Forney, U.S. EPA Region 4:  forney.kathleen@epamail.epa.gov
Ms. Ana Oquendo, EPA Region 4:  oquendo.ana@epamail.epa.gov 

Ms. Mara Nasca, DEPSWD:  mara.nasca@dep.state.fl.us
Peter Hessling, PCDEM:  phesslin@pinellascounty.org
Barbara Friday, DEP BAR:  barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us (for posting with U.S. EPA, Region 4)

Victoria Gibson, DEP BAR:  victoria.gibson@dep.state.fl.us (for reading file)

I.  Public Notice.
An Intent to Issue Title V air operation permit renewal to Progress Energy Florida, for the P.L. Bartow Power Plant located at 1601 Weedon Island Drive, St. Petersburg, was clerked on August 3, 2009.  The Public Notice of Intent to Issue Title V air operation permit renewal was published in the St Petersburg Times on August 24, 2009.  The draft Title V air operation permit was available for public inspection at the permitting authority’s office in Tallahassee.  Proof of publication of the Public Notice of Intent to Issue Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal was received on September 1, 2009.  
II.
Public Comment(s).

No comments were received from the Public during the 30-day public comment period; however, comments were received from the Permittee.  The comments were not considered significant enough to reissue the draft Title V permit and require another Public Notice; therefore, the draft Title V air operation permit was changed.  Those comments are addressed below.  Additions to the permit are indicated by a double underline.  Deletions from the permit are indicated by a strike through.

Letter from Progress Energy dated September 24, 2009 
Comment 1.  PEF requests changes/corrections throughout the permit as outlined below.
Response 1.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

a. Where the combustion turbines are identified throughout the permit as Model SGT6-5000F, the following change is made: 50100F.

b. Where the CT burners are identified throughout the permit as Dry Low NOX, the following change is made:  DryUltra Low NOX Burners or DULN.
Comment 2.  PEF requests that the reference to a new 1475 MW energy project be corrected to 1280 MW since Unit 5 was not constructed.  The corrections are in the in the Statement of Basis and the Project Description language.  
Response 2.  The Department agrees and makes the change as follows:

The purpose of this permitting project is to revise the existing Title V permit by incorporating the new 1475 1,280 MW energy project.

Comment 3.  PEF requests a clarification of the Statement of Basis portion related to the Acid Rain requirements since SO2 allowances were allocated only to the new Unit 4 that has been constructed at this time. 
Response 3.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

Title IV:  The facility operates a unit (Unit 4) subject to the acid rain provisions of the Clean Air Act.  Units 1, 2 and 3 were shutdown on June 1, 2009.  The allowances for SO2 that were allocated for Units 1, 2 and 3 are preserved by the facility and are allocated for new Units 4 and Unit 5, if constructed.  Retired Unit exemption forms for Units 1, 2 and 3 are included in the permit as part of the Acid Rain Application.
Comment 4.  PEF requests the deletion of the regulations listed in the Appendices pertaining to the applicability of Subpart GG to the existing peaking units.  The existing peaking units are not subject to Subpart GG.

Response 4.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

Appendix NESHAP, Subpart A – General Provisions. (E.U. 038, 039, 040, 041 and 042)

Appendix NSPS, Subpart GG. (E.U. 005, 006, 007 and 008)

Appendix NSPS, Subpart A – General Provisions. (E.U. 038, 039, 040, 041, 042, 043, 044 and 046)

Appendix NSPS, Subpart KKKK. (E.U. 038, 039, 040, 041 and 042)
Comment 5.  PEF requests the deletion of the regulations listed in Section I, Subsection C pertaining to the applicability of Subpart GG to the existing peaking units.  The existing peaking units are not subject to Subpart GG.

Response 5.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

	Federal Rule Citations
	

	40 CFR 60, Subpart A, NSPS General Provisions
	005, 006, 007, 008, 038, 039, 040, 041

	40 CFR 60, NSPS Subpart KKKK
	038, 039, 040, 041

	40 CFR 60, NSPS Subpart GG
	005, 006, 007, 008

	40 CFR 60, NSPS Subpart IIII
	046

	40 CFR 63, Subpart A, NESHAP General Provisions
	038, 039, 040, 041

	40 CFR 63, Subpart YYYY 
	038, 039, 040, 041

	40 CFR 75 Acid Rain Monitoring Provisions
	038, 039, 040, 041


Comment 6.  PEF requests a change in the reference to an averaging time regarding Specific Condition A.6 which restricts the sulfur content of the fuel oil and there is not an annual averaging time associated with this permit condition. 
Response 6.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

Unless otherwise specified, the averaging times for Specific Conditions A.5​ - A.6 are is based on the specified averaging time of the applicable test method.
Comment 7.  PEF requests to correctly renumber Section III, Subsection A, Specific Condition A.15 
Response 7.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

 Specific Condition A.15 – DEP Method 9::
DEP Method 9. The provisions of EPA Method 9 (40 CFR 60, Appendix A) are adopted by reference with the following exceptions:

a. 
EPA Method 9, Section 2.4, Recording Observations. Opacity observations shall be made and recorded by a certified observer at sequential fifteen second intervals during the required period of observation.

2b. 
EPA Method 9, Section 2.5, Data Reduction. For a set of observations to be acceptable, the observer shall have made and recorded, or verified the recording of, at least 90 percent of the possible individual observations during the required observation period. For single-valued opacity standards (e.g., 20 percent opacity), the test result shall be the highest valid six-minute average for the set of observations taken. For multiple-valued opacity standards (e.g., 20 percent opacity, except that an opacity of 40 percent is permissible for not more than two minutes per hour) opacity shall be computed as follows: 

a (1) For the basic part of the standard (i.e., 20 percent opacity) the opacity shall be determined as specified above for a single-valued opacity standard.

b (2) For the short-term average part of the standard, opacity shall be the highest valid short-term average (i.e., two‑minute, three-minute average) for the set of observations taken.

Comment 8.  PEF requests to clearly define “engine-hours” as the summation of the hours of operation of the 3 diesel generators in Section III, Subsection C, Specific Condition C.4 – Hours of Operation.  

Response 8.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

The total hours of operation expressed as “engine-hours” shall not exceed 2,970 hours in any consecutive 12-month period.  The total hours of operation expressed as “engine-hours” shall be the summation of the individual hours of operation of each generator.

Comment 9.  PEF requests to correct the reference to other permit conditions in Section III, Subsection C, Specific Condition C.9 - Fuel Sulfur Analysis.
Response 9.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

The permittee shall demonstrate compliance with the liquid fuel sulfur limit by means of a fuel analysis provided by the vendor or permittee upon each fuel delivery. See specific conditions C.3., C.6. and C.1415.

Comment 10.  PEF requests to add a sentence to address the scenario in which the unit is not operated within the 5-year life of the permit in the specific condition Section III, Subsection C, Specific Condition C.13 – Compliance Test Prior to Renewal.
Response 10.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

Compliance Tests Prior To Renewal.  Compliance tests shall be performed for visible emissions once every 5 years.  The tests shall occur prior to obtaining a renewed operating permit to demonstrate compliance with the emission limits in Specific Condition C.5.  No VE is required if the units have not been relocated to the site during the 5-year permit cycle of the Title V Operating permit.
Comment 11.  PEF requests to change the table column titled “Related Condition(s)” to reflect the correct Specific Condition in Section III, Subsection C, Specific Condition C.18 – Reporting Schedules.
Response 11.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

	Report
	Reporting Deadline
	Related Condition(s)

	Notice of Malfunctions
	Quarterly, If Requested
	C.19  C.20

	Notice of Relocations
	15 Days Prior to Relocation
	C.23  C25


Comment 12.  PEF requests to modify the facility description to clarify the simple cycle operation (bypass stack).  
Response 12.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

Emissions Unit 4 consists of four (“4-on-1”) Siemens SGT6-50100F gas turbine-electrical generator set (Units 4A-4D) with a generating capacity of 215 MW (each) for gas firing at ISO conditions when practicing power (steam) augmentation.  Exhaust from each gas turbine passes through a separate supplementary 500 MMBtu/hr gas fired heat recovery steam generator (HRSG).  Steam from each HRSG is delivered to the 420 MW single steam turbine-electrical generator (STG). 

Each combustion turbine (CT) has 2 a single stack stacks that is are equipped with continuous emissions monitoring systems (CEMS) to measure and record CO NOX in simple-cycle and CO and NOX emissions in combined-cycle, as well as flue gas oxygen or carbon dioxide content

Each CT within the combined-cycle unit system is permitted to operate in simple-cycle by directing the exhaust to a bypass stack instead of the respective heat recovery steam generator (HRSG) exhaust stack.  All 8 stacks measure approximately 120 feet in height.  Each CT is capable of firing backup low sulfur (<0.05% S) distillate fuel oil for the equivalent of 1,000 hours per year (hr/yr). All CTs are equipped with evaporative coolers to condition incoming air at high ambient temperatures.  Emissions of CO, PM/PM10, SAM, SO2 and VOC are controlled by the efficient combustion of natural gas and restricted firing of low sulfur distillate fuel oil. NOX emissions are controlled by Dry Low-NOX (DLN) combustion technology and for gas firing and water injection for oil firing.

The total generating capacity of Power Block 4, which includes 4 combined-cycle CTs and STG, the units is 1,475 1,280 MW.  These units commenced operation in November and December 2008.

Comment 13.  PEF requests changes in Section III, Subsection D, Specific Condition D.14b and D.14 e. – Restricted Operation to accurately reflect the number of emission units constructed. 

Response 13.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

D. 14 b. Distillate oil firing is limited to 4,000 5,000 hours total aggregate for all four five CTs (based on an average of 1,000 hours per CT) during any consecutive 12-month period.

Comment 14.  PEF requests changes in Section III, Subsection D, Specific Condition D.14 e. – Restricted Operation for clarification purpose. 

Response 14.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

D.14. e. Other than startup, shutdown, fuel switching or documented malfunction, simple cycle CT operations shall be at a load not less than 45% or that load at which compliance was demonstrated during the initial compliance test at initial, whichever is higher.

Comment 15.  PEF requests to clarify that Specific Condition D.15. – Method of Operation Units 1, 2 and 3 have been retired and will not be operated in the future.  The units are also tentatively slated for demolition over the course of the next 12 months. 

Response 15.  The Department  agrees and makes the changes as follows:

Subject to the restrictions and requirements of this permit, the CTs may commence commercial operation and thereafter operate under the following methods of operation after Units 1, 2 and 3 cease commercial operation (Commence commercial operation means to have begun to generate electricity for sale, including the sale of test generation.)

Comment 16.  PEF requests to change Specific Condition D.17.c.  Best Available Control Technology (BACT) Emissions Standards for CO and VOC for clarification purpose.
Response 16.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

CEMS for CO are required only on the HRSG stacks.  Other than startup, shutdown, fuel switching or documented malfunction, simple cycle CT operations shall be at a load not less than 45% or that load at which compliance was demonstrated during the initial compliance test at initial, whichever is higher.
Comment 17.  PEF requests to eliminate Subsection D, Specific Condition D.23.d.  As interpreted by PEF the specific conditions included under the section title “Excess Emissions” only applies to carbon monoxide (CO) emissions.  Specific Condition, D.23.d applies to the simple-cycle mode of operation and the simple-cycle exhaust stacks (i.e. bypass stacks) do not have CO CEMS installed.
Response 17.  The Department does not agree with the requested changes.  This language was created as part of a best available control technology determination and is an applicable requirement for the Title V permit.  Even without CEMS, the condition applies and is more stringent than the excess emissions limitation due to startup in Rule 62-210.700(1), F.A.C. that this condition replaces.  The intent was to make sure that the units startup in simple-cycle mode as quickly as possible in order to get to the required 70% operating level.  No changes have been made as a result of this comment.
Comment 18.  PEF requests to clarify Subsection D, Specific Condition D.25 – ULN Tuning by deleting and adding proposed language to this condition. 
Response 18.  The Department will not make the changes as proposed except for the clarification of the ultra low NOx burners (ULN).  
The requested proposed changes conflict with the current AC permit and cannot be done through a revision to a Title V permit.  This condition is modified as follows:
CEMS data collected during initial or other major DULN tuning sessions shall be excluded from the CEMS compliance demonstration provided the tuning session is performed in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.   A “major tuning session” would occur after completion of initial construction, a combustor change-out, a major repair or maintenance to a combustor, or other similar circumstances.   Prior to performing any major tuning session, where the intent is to exclude data from the CEMS compliance demonstration, the permittee shall provide the Compliance Authority with an advance notice of at least 7 days that details the activity and proposed tuning schedule.  The notice may be by telephone, facsimile transmittal, or electronic mail.  
Comment 19.  PEF requests to clarify Section III, Subsection D, Specific Condition D.31 – Annual Compliance Tests.  PEF adds that carbon monoxide CEMs are only installed on the combine-cycle stacks and, therefore would be the only mode for which RATA data would be used to demonstrate compliance with CO standards.

Response 19.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

During each federal fiscal year (October 1st to September 30th), each CT shall be tested to demonstrate compliance with the emission standards for visible emissions.  Combined-cycle CO emissions data collected during the required continuous monitor Relative Accuracy Test Audits (RATAs) may be used to demonstrate compliance with the CO standards.  Annual testing to determine the ammonia slip shall be conducted while firing the primary fuel.  NOX emissions recorded by the CEMS shall be reported for each ammonia slip test run.  Annual compliance tests for VOC emissions are not required.  Compliance with the continuously monitored CO standards shall indicate efficient combustion and low VOC emissions.  The Department retains the right to require VOC testing for the reasons such as exceedance of the CO limit or those given in Appendix TR, Special Compliance Tests.

Comment 20.  PEF requests to change the header of Subsection E. Auxiliary Boiler and Process Heater
to eliminate the emission unit that has not been constructed.  
Response 20.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

Subsection E. Auxiliary Boiler and Process Heaters (E.U. 044)
Comment 21.  PEF requests to change the applicability of an “averaging time” to two specific conditions:  Specific Condition E.7 restricts the sulfur content of the natural gas authorized to be combusted and there is not an averaging time associated with this permit condition; however, Specific Condition E.5 does have a specific average time associated with it.

Response 21.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

Unless otherwise specified, the averaging times for Specific Conditions E.5 and E.6. & E.7. are based on the specified averaging time of the applicable test method.

Comment 22.  PEF requests to include the option of providing the Manufacturer’s Certification to comply with this requirement in Specific Condition E.12.  This option was initially provided for in the Air Construction Permit but it has been removed.  Note that this requested change will also require the modification of Table 2-1, Summary of Compliance requirements for EU 044 (on Page 5 of 6).
Response 22.  Upon further review of permit No. 1030011-010-AC (PSD-FL-381), it was concluded that the BACT determination only required initial testing.  This testing requirement was previously satisfied by the submission of the manufacturer’s certification.  Further regular testing is not required; however, the provisions of Rule 62-297.310(7)(b), F.A.C. for conducting special compliance tests upon request still apply.  The Department makes the following changes:

E.12.
Annual Compliance Tests Not Required.  During each federal fiscal year (October 1st to September 30th), each emissions unit shall be tested Regular testing to demonstrate compliance with the emissions standards for visible emissions and carbon monoxide is not required; however, the provisions for special compliance testing upon request still apply (see Specific Condition TR7b.).  [Rule 62-297.310(7), F.A.C. and 1030011-010-AC (PSD-FL-381)]
Comment 23.  PEF requests changes in the table column titled “Related Condition(s)” to reflect the correct specific condition. 

Response 23.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

	Report
	Reporting Deadline
	Related Condition(s)

	Notice of Malfunctions
	Quarterly, If Requested
	E.16  E.15

	Fuel Usage 
	Annually
	E.17  E.16


Comment 24.  PEF requests to clarify Section III, Subsection G, Specific Condition G.3  regarding the sulfur content of the fuel oil.
Response 24.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

This unit shall fire low sulfur fuel oil (or superior fuel); i.e., no more than 0.05% sulfur by weight.

Comment 25.  PEF requests to correct the referenced EPA ID Number for the 4 new combustion turbines (units 4A, 4B, 4C and 4D) identified in the table on Page 34 of 53.  Section IV, Acid Rain Part.

Response 25.  The Department agrees and makes the changes as follows:

	E.U. ID No.
	Brief Description

	-001
	No. 1 Unit, Fossil Fuel Fired Steam Generator with Electrostatic Precipitator (Retired 6/1/09)

	-002
	No. 2 Unit, Fossil Fuel Fired Steam Generator (Retired 6/1/09)

	-003
	No. 3 Unit, Fossil Fuel Fired Steam Generator (Retired 6/1/09)

	-038
	Gas turbine with supplementary-fired heat recovery steam generator (EPA ID # TPCT 4A)

	-039
	Gas turbine with supplementary-fired heat recovery steam generator (EPA ID # TPCT 4B)

	-040
	Gas turbine with supplementary-fired heat recovery steam generator (EPA ID # TPCT 4C)

	-041
	Gas turbine with supplementary-fired heat recovery steam generator (EPA ID # TPCT 4D)


Comment 26.  PEF requests that the Department revise the permit to move E.U. ID Nos. 010, 011, 015, 016, 017, 018, 019, 020, 021, 023, 037 and 045 from the List or Unregulated Emission Units and/or Activities to the List of Insignificant Emission Units.  PEF states the tanks are exempt from the NSPS Subpart Kb and there are no specific applicable requirements.  PEF believes that the potential emissions are such that they can be categorized as “insignificant” units.  
Response 26.  The Department will not be able to do this change without a new PE certification for the calculations and a new public notice.  We will need to address these the next time the permit is opened.  

Comment 27.  PEF believes that the current Bartow Power Plant site is no longer a major source of HAPs.  The primary source of HAP emissions from the site were the since-retired fossil fuel-fired steam unit nos. 1, 2 and 3.   This may be a significant issue if the NESHAP Subpart YYYY were in effect and the new combined cycle power block were to exceed 1,000 hr/yr of actual oil-firing hours.  PEF would like to discuss this issue further with the Department and follow up with further permitting action, if necessary.

Response 27.  The Department agrees with PEF to follow up in the next permitting action.
In addition to the above, the Department has made administrative changes to Subsection C. for the relocatable diesel generators to establish an emissions unit for these engines within this facility, rather than referencing an emissions unit from a different facility ID number.  These units were established under permit No. AC09-202080, which was assigned to a relocatable facility, identification No. 7775047.  To facilitate emissions unit reporting and compliance certifications, a new emissions unit (EU 047) has been created for this facility.  All references in the permit to EU 001 at Facility ID No. 7775047 have been changed to EU 047. 
III.  Conclusion.

The enclosed Proposed Title V Air Operation Permit includes the aforementioned changes to the Draft Title V Air Operation Permit.

The permitting authority will issue the Proposed Permit Number 1030011-016-AV, with the changes noted above.
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